
AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Howells (Chair)
Councillors Cowan, Goodway, Hunt, Love, Murphy, Thomas and 2 
vacancies 

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 14 May 2015 
and 2 June 2015. 

4  ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member, Corporate Services & 
Performance, has been invited to attend for this item and may wish to 
make a statement 

 Paul Orders, Chief Executive; Christine Salter, Corporate Director, 
Resources; Sarah McGill, Director of Communities, Housing and Customer 
Services; Martin Hamilton, Chief Officer, Change & Improvement will be in 
attendance for this item.

 Questions by Members of the Committee. 

5  INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS MODEL & ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY 
OPTIONS - Task & Finish joint report of the Policy Review & Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and the Environment Scrutiny Committee  



 Councillor Paul Mitchell (Chair) and representatives of the Task Group 
Inquiry, have been invited to attend.

 Questions by Members of the Committee 

6  ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL EVALUATION METHODOLOGY  

 Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member, Corporate Services & 
Performance has been invited to attend for this item and may wish to make 
a statement.

 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources, Steve Robinson, 
Operational Manager, Commissioning & Procurement and John Paxton, 
Strategy and Development Manager will be in attendance to present the 
model to Committee.

 Questions by Members of the Committee 

7  CORRESPONDENCE  

8  WAY FORWARD  

a) Organisational Development Programme 

b) Alternative Delivery Model Evaluation Methodology 

9  Date of next meeting  

Tuesday 8 September 2015 

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday 2 July 2015
Contact: Kate Rees029 2087 2434, kate.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF                                                 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                         7 July 2015

INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS MODEL & ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY OPTIONS

Background 

1. On 2 September 2014 the Committee was briefed on the ‘Infrastructure Business 

Model’ project and the potential range of alternative delivery models that could be 

used to deliver council  services, with a view to agreeing to participate in a joint 

inquiry led by the Environmental Scrutiny Committee to consider the issues in more 

depth.

2. It was agreed that a Joint Task and Finish Group involving Members from the 

Environmental Scrutiny Committee and the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee would undertake a joint inquiry titled ‘Infrastructure Business Model & 

Alternative Delivery Options’.  This report provides the findings of the inquiry.

3. The agreed terms of reference for the inquiry were:

The aim of the inquiry is to review the range of available alternative delivery 

models that could be used by the City of Cardiff Council to deliver front line 

services.  In doing so the inquiry will focus on:

 The potential range of services that could be delivered using alternative service 

delivery models; 

 The range of potential operating models currently being considered by the City 

of Cardiff Council. 

The inquiry has evaluated alternative delivery models, the services  they could be 

used to deliver, and has  explored  a number of key factors including the:

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 Impact on service delivery;

 Financial impact;

 Staffing impact;

 Legal impact;

 Deliverability and potential risk;

 Identification of a suitable priority based select
[...]
of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with 

Page 5



the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 

having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be 

reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

12.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications 

at this stage in relation to any of the work programme. However, financial 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented 

with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision 

that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any financial implications arising from 

those recommendations.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

 
1. Consider and where necessary revise the draft report of the Task and 

Finish Group.

2. If no further alterations are required, endorse the report for submission to 

the Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is recommended to:

1. Take account of the information received at the meeting, and;

2. Report any comments to the Cabinet for their consideration.

Marie Rosenthal
Director of Governance & Legal Services
29 June 2015

Page 6



 

 
 

A Joint Report of the Environmental 
and Policy Review & Performance 

Scrutiny Committees 
 
 
 
 

Infrastructure Business Model 
& Alternative Delivery Options 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                   City & County of Cardiff Council

Page 7



Appendix 1 
  

 2

 
CONTENTS 

 

 

CONTENTS                                                                           

CHAIR’S FOREWORD                                        

TERMS OF REFERENCE                                 

RECOMMENDATIONS                                  

KEY FINDINGS            

EVIDENCE                                          

INQUIRY METHODOLOGY                                                                     

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS                            

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS                     

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE – TERMS OF REFERENCE                   

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – TERMS OF 

REFERENCE                   

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

APPENDICES       

 

Page 8



Appendix 1 
  

 3

 

CHAIR’S FOREWORD 

 

 Since 2012 Cardiff Council has faced a series of cuts to its grants which are 

set to continue.  The Assembly can no longer protect Welsh councils from 

these austerity measures and so Cardiff’s non – statutory services (other than 

schools & social services) are taking the brunt of the cuts.  Tripling council tax 

to make up the shortfall is not an option so our cross party task group was 

asked to look at alternative delivery models as a way of protecting as many 

jobs and services as possible – something that we hope employees, unions 

and Members will appreciate and understand.  

 
We have spent seven long months looking in detail at how other councils 

have implemented a range of models being used to address financial 

pressures and help maintain service delivery.  In doing this we have reviewed 

a range of models including in house modification, wholly arms length 

company, public / public joint venture, public / private joint venture and 

outsourcing.  As the evidence was gathered we undertook several site visits 

and spoke with councillors, staff, trade union representatives and 

management delivering services using the different models. I would like to 

thank these witnesses for their honesty and hospitality.   

 
We have also looked at the Cardiff Council service areas within the scope of 

the Infrastructure Business Model and based largely on
[...]


• Public / Public Joint Venture  – The group visited Wellingborough Norse 

on the 25th November 2014 to review a Public / Public Joint Venture set up 

between Norse Commercial Services and the Borough Council of 

Wellingborough.  

• Public / Private Joint Venture & Outsourcing   – The group visited Amey 

at their offices in Birmingham to discuss how they have created Public / 

Private Joint Ventures and Outsourcing contracts with public bodies.  

 
The examples / providers listed below were reviewed as case studies by the 

task & finish group: 

 
• In House Modification  – The City of Edinburgh Council. 

• Wholly Owned Arms Length Company  – Cormac Solutions Ltd.; UBICO 

(Cheltenham Borough Council & Cotswold District Council).  

• Public / Public Joint Venture  – Cormac Solutions Ltd; Medway Norse; 

Norwich Norse. 

• Public / Private Joint Venture – Kier; Amey; Capita;  Balfour Beatty;  

CH2M Hill / Costain. 

• Outsourcing  – Lincolnshire County Council (contracted out to multiple 

suppliers via a framework arrangement); Bristol City Council (with several 

contractors including Kier (formerly May Gurney); Mitie; Veolia).  

Page 17



Appendix 1 
  

 12

The six key elements for creating a successful alte rnative 

delivery model 

It was clear from the visits and case studies that all five models are options 

which could be and have been used to deliver successful alternative delivery 

models.  During the visits and evaluation process it was apparent to the task 

& finish group that all of the successful options shared six qualities or traits 

which appear to be the cornerstone of success in this field.  These six traits 

are detailed below, and explained in greater detail on the following pages.  

• Implementation of Systems & Technology (pages XX – XX) 

• Multi Skilling & Training (pages XX – XX) 

• Income Generation & Commercialisation (pages XX – XX) 

• Performance Management (pages XX – XX) 

• Managing Cultural Issues (pages XX 
[...]
s and technology implementation would also slow down the transition 

and development process.  

 
Overall the Members support the implementation of a Public / Public Joint 

Venture for the majority of services within the Infrastructure Business Model, 

however, exactly how each of the services are specifically transferred are 

dealt with in recommendations 10 to 23 of this report.  

 
In advocating the Public / Public Joint Venture Members were keen to stress 

that because of the scale of the offer in Cardiff that it would, if possible, be 

prudent to look to appoint more than one Public / Public Joint Venture partner.  

In doing this it would be sensible to reflect on the respective strengths of the 

available providers and work with these for the benefit of the Council. 

 
 

While reviewing the range of services within the Infrastructure Business Model 

the task group attempted to structure the services into an operating model 

based on service delivery themes.  They felt that three obvious themes fell out 

of the structure, these were: 

• Waste Services; 

• Facilities & Neighbourhood Management Services;  

• Highways Services. 

Page 51



Appendix 1 
  

 46

 
To reflect the scale of these services and the fact that they need to be 

properly managed the task group felt that each of the three service streams 

should be split into two parts; client and contractor.  The client side should be 

used to design policy, manage performance and contract manage service 

delivery.  The contractor side would deliver the front line services.  It should 

be noted that this structure could be adopted by each of the five alternative 

delivery model options. 

 
Recommendation 9 –  High Level Structure of the 
Infrastructure Business Model 
 
Members recommend that the services within the scope of the Infrastructure 

Business Model can be broken down into three main streams, these are: 

 
• Waste Services; 

• Facilities & Neighbourhood Management Servi
[...]
or Chris Davis  
 

Councillor Ralph Cook 

 

Page 107



Appendix 1 
  

 102

 
 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP 

         

    Councillor Nigel Howells  

      (Chairperson) 

 

Councillor David Walker  

 

 

Councillor Jayne Cowan 

 

Councillor Russell 

Goodway  

 

Councillor Cecilia Love  

 

Councillor Garry Hunt 

 

Councillor Jim Murphy 

 

Councillor Mary McGarry  

 

Councillor Kathryn Lloyd 

 

 

Page 108



Appendix 1 
  

 103

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Services, Cardiff County Council 

Room 263, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW 

Tel: 029 20873107   Email: scrutinyviewpoints@cardiff.gov.uk 

© 2015 Cardiff County Council 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF                                                
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                         7 July 2015

ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS: EVALUATION METHODOLOGY

Purpose of Report

1. To provide information for Members on the Council’s emerging methodology for 

evaluating Alternative Delivery Models, in preparation for a presentation on this 

subject at the Committee’s 7 July 2015 meeting. 

Background

2. This Committee is empowered through the Council’s Constitution to “scrutinise, 

monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff Programme for Improvement 

and the effectiveness of the general implementation of the Council’s policies, aims 

and objectives”, and also to: “scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the 

Council’s systems of financial control and administration and use of human 

resources.”

3. This Committee has shown great interest in the Council’s Programme of 

Organisational Development during the 2014/15 Municipal Year.  The Programme 

is cited as the vehicle for the Council to transform service delivery in a customer-

focussed way that meets the scale of the financial challenge facing the Council at 

present and for the foreseeable future. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



Issues

4. Various Council directorates are currently developing proposals for alternative 

delivery of Council services, to meet the financial and service pressures facing the 

organisation.  A growing range of options is available to meet the specific needs of 

a service to deliver more for less, and to benefit from the unique advantages that 

can be delivered by that option.  These options include modifying the existing in-

house service, developing Council-owned trading companies, entering into joint 

ventures with other public bodies, and outsourcing to the private sector.

5. It is considered important that decisions on the recommended model of delivery for 

a Council service are taken in an appropriate, consistent and evidence-led manner, 

to ensure their optimal efficiency and sustainability.  Officers within the Council’s 

Commissioning and Procurement Team have therefore been working with 

colleagues to develop an Evaluation Methodology that will guide practice and 

ensure accountability for recommended decisions, many of which will be reported 

through the Programme for Organisational Development.  The Methodology has 

been independently assessed by Local Partnerships as being ‘appropriate and 

robust’ and is currently being piloted within Infrastructure Services before a 

scheduled roll out across the Council.

Scope of Scrutiny

6. Attached at Appendix 1, Members will find a short document setting out, in 

presentation style, information about the emerging Evaluation Methodology.   The 

structure of the presentation is as follows:

a. Slides 4 – 9 set the context to the Methodology, including its origins and 

phases; its purpose; the evaluation criteria.

b. Slides 11 to 13 detail the Model Scores for the five shortlisted 

Infrastructure Services Delivery Models –Appendix 2b (Consensus Model 

Scores) sets out the scores and reasoning.

Page 112



c. Slides 15 to 16 explain how a criteria weighting system can be applied to 

the appraisal, and early work that has taken place to pilot this.  These 

slides will be used to explain the Weighting Matrix that will be circulated 

with this report.

d. Slides 18 to 19 illustrate the whole approach in two worked examples.

e. Slides 21 to 22 sets out the Trades  Union Engagement and Next Steps.

The final slide seeks Scrutiny Members comments.

Way Forward

7. At the meeting, Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member Corporate Resources 

and Performance will attend to consider Members’ feedback and observations on 

the draft Evaluation Methodology.  Also in attendance will be Christine Salter, 

Corporate Director Resources, Steve Robinson, Operational Manager, 

Commissioning & Procurement,  and John Paxton, Strategy and Development 

Manager, to present the evaluation methodology and facilitate Member questions.  

They will also use Appendices 2 & 3 to explain the Methodology.

8. Members are requested to probe and test the methodology by questioning around 

the presentation delivered to provide their feedback to the Cabinet Member and 

officers to inform a draft Cabinet report to be produced in the summer.

Legal Implications

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising 

Page 113



from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council 

must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural 

requirement imposed by law; (
[...]
ative working was considered as a weighting statement, however it was felt that all shortlisted models would provide equal opportunities in this regard
so it has not been considered as a separate factor.

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF                                                 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                         7 July 2015

CORRESPONDENCE – INFORMATION REPORT

Background

1. Following Committee meetings, the Chair writes a letter to the relevant Cabinet 

Member or senior officer, summing up the Committee’s comments, concerns 

and recommendations regarding the issues considered during that meeting. The 

letter usually asks for a response from the Cabinet Member to any 

recommendations made, and sometimes requests further information.  

Issues

2. A copy of the Correspondence Monitoring Sheet detailing the Committee’s 

correspondence, and analysing responses received since the June meeting, is 

attached at Appendix 1.   Also attached to this report are copies of all relevant 

correspondence.

2 June 
3. The Committee received a presentation and update of the Attendance & 

Wellbeing Policy Review, including case study briefings from the Sport, Leisure 

& Culture, and Environment directorates. A copy of the Chair’s letter to the 

Cabinet Member Corporate Service & Performance following the scrutiny is 

attached at Appendix 2a. A prompt response has been received from 

Councillor Hinchey and is attached at Appendix 2b. A fire alarm during the 

meeting led to a lengthy adjournment, and resulted in the Alternative Delivery 

Model Evaluation Methodology being forward programmed for the Committee’s 

meeting on 7 July 2015.

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



4. In addition a response has been received from the Leader to the Committee’s 

letter on Quarter 4 Performance at its 12 May meeting. This is attached at 

Appendix 3a, together with the Chair’s lett
[...]
rutiny committees dealing with 
those services, and officers will 
ensure that an appropriate 
vehicle for this exchange is 
established.

 Complete

 Consider it beneficial that the 
Committee invites service 
representatives to PRAP 
performance scrutiny provided 
there is no duplication of effort. 
Suggest Scrutiny Manager and 
Chief Officer Change 
&Improvement discuss how best 
to implement with the Chairs 
Liaison Forum.

 Arrangements will be put in 
place to ensure that the notes of 
Challenge Forum meetings are 
circulated

P
age 161



Correspondence Monitoring Sheet Appendix 1

 The Committee will be factoring 
the concerns, recommendations 
and requests of the four other 
scrutiny committees into its 
future consideration of 
Performance. 

12 May

Financial
Resilience

Cllr Bale  Members suggest the Council 
asks its customers what services 
they need free of charge, and 
what they are prepared to pay 
for, with a view to increasing the 
Council’s income from services.

 Members ask that you place on 
record that libraries will be 
protected in the 2016/17 budget 
round, as agreed at the 2015/16 
budget meeting.

 Should there be a proposal to 
close Roath Library; Members 
ask that the proposal be 
presented to Full Council.

 In light of the ongoing work 
around Alternative Delivery 

Awaited

P
age 162



Correspondence Monitoring Sheet Appendix 1
Models, Members urge that you 
build in realistic timescales for 
budgeting purposes

 Members would be interested to 
hear of an example where a co-
operative solution has resulted in 
financial savings in service 
delivery.

 Members request that you bring 
a draft of any proposed Council 
support for the City Deal to 
Committee for pre-decision 
scrutiny.P

age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS MODEL & ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY OPTIONS - Task & Finish joint report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee and the Environment Scrutiny Committee
	Item

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 JULY 2015

Present: County Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
County Councillors Cowan, Hunt, Murphy and Thomas

19 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None

20 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson advised Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members ‘Code of Conduct’ to declare any interests and complete Personal 
Interest Forms, at the commencement of the agenda item in question.

21 :   MINUTES - TO FOLLOW 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 May 2015 and 2 June 2015 were approved 
as a correct record.

22 :   ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - REPORT TO 
FOLLOW 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance, Paul Orders, Chief Executive, Christine Salter, 
Corporate Director, Resources, Sarah McGill, Director of Communities, Housing & 
Customer Services, Tony Young, Director of Social Services and Martin Hamilton, 
Chief Officer, Change & Improvement.

The Chairperson advised Members that they had an opportunity to consider in more 
detail progress and an overview of the new approach planned for delivery of the 
Organisational Development Programme (ODP).  The Committee had requested that 
this item return to committee following scrutiny in March 2015.  It gave the Committee 
an opportunity to assure themselves of the Council’s progress in addressing the 
findings of the Wales Audit Office (WAO) Corporate Assessment of the Council.  The 
new approach would be considered by Cabinet on 16 July 2015 and would 
consolidate the future direction of the ODP, under the ‘Make the Difference’ brand in 
a move toward a new Target Operating Model for the Council in advance of the WAO 
Follow – On visit in October 2015.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Hinchey to make a statement.

Councillor Hinchey explained the Council’s Organisational Development Programme 
brought together the key change projects that would help deliver more efficient 
council services and improved performance outcomes.  The programme reflected the 
crucial requirement for the Council to continue to move rapidly to a new model of 
service delivery that enabled the effective management of current and future demand 
with vastly reduced resources.   The programme sought to address issues raised by 
the WAO identified in its assessment and this would be inspected further by a second 
WAO review scheduled for October 2015.



Performance systems have now been strengthened with improvements to key 
services now apparent.  Key technology projects were moving forward with CRM 
being rolled out in September 2015.  

The Chief Executive assured the Committee that the Organisational Development 
Programme was addressing the fundamental shortcomings identified by the WAO.  
The financial challenges  remained but were being addressed, with alternative 
delivery models being considered in light of the severe financial pressures the 
Council faced.  

The Committee was provided with a presentation on 9 Organisational Development 
Projects.

The Chairperson thanked officers for their presentation and invited Members of the 
Committee to ask questions.

The Committee queried the implications for staff arising from deceases in 
organisational structures and support.  Customer demands were also highlighted and 
the Committee asked if a clear understanding of these pressures had been 
addressed.

Councillor Hinchey drew attention to the Employee Survey, with response levels 
having more than doubled this year.  Implementation of new technology was also 
seen as an essential tool to support the workforce involving more effective ways of 
working.

The introduction of key technology projects would support a smaller workforce with 
less money being spent delivering improved services.  The Council’s base budget 
was decreasing and alternative ways of working were now seen as essential.  Mobile 
technology tools in social services were vital for delivery in the current financial 
climate, along with partnership and joint working practices. The Council would have 
less money but service delivery would remain the same.

The Committee was advised that discussions with staff on financial challenges were 
ongoing.  Positive staffing briefings had taken place and feedback suggested that 
staff understood the implications.  Technology roll outs were being established at a 
faster pace than before and the Council was now in a position to drive forward these 
technology work streams.   Back Office provision was also being developed as part of 
the programme for change.

Members of the Committee were informed of the mobilisation of social services staff 
working in communities.  

The Committee asked for an update on the current financial position at St David’s 
Hall and the New Theatre.  Members were advised that both facilities were part way 
through a procurement process.  Once finalised the formal competitive process would 
commence.

The Committee noted that the City Centre Hub located at Central Library would be 
opening at the end of the month.  Work was ongoing with branch libraries and a 



report would be considered at Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee on the 
findings. 

The Committee asked about the Employee Survey results.

Councillor Hinchey explained the Employee Survey response rate had doubled in this 
year and results would be available after the summer recess..  The introduction of the 
Cardiff Managers Programme was supporting management development.   
Ambassadors were communicating messages to staff at Employee Road shows and 
feedback was positive, with Cardiff being recognised as a good place to live and 
work.

The Committee asked for further information on the support being provided by CRM 
and how the system could support local issues.  In response currently the CRM 
system didn’t map local issues but this intelligence was being developed.  Large 
quantities of data were being analysed and it was envisaged that an application 
would be made available to support accessibility on mobile phones.

The Committee discussed the involvement of other agencies in Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and the risks that came from referrals.  It was recognised 
that multi agency involvement was essential. This was particularly evident to the 
Police where inappropriate demands were most significant.

Members were updated on the Property Strategy, involving community buildings and 
land disposals.  All community properties were analysed to see what purpose they 
served and what their future status could be in their respective communities. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes on behalf of the 
Committee to the Cabinet Member to convey their comments and observations (see 
attached) 

23 :   INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS MODEL & ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY 
OPTIONS - TASK & FINISH JOINT REPORT OF THE POLICY REVIEW & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chairperson welcomed the following to the meeting:
Councillor Paul Mitchell (Chair of Task Group)
Task Group Members:

 Councillor Rod McKerlish
 Councillors Garry Hunt and Chairperson Nigel Howells were also Members
 Richard Bowen, Principal Scrutiny Officer, Environment Committee

The Chairperson reminded Members that a joint task group of this and the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee has, over the past 6-8 months, reviewed the 
potential operating models that could be used to deliver Council Services, taking 
evidence from a very wide range of external and internal witnesses. 

The Chairperson invited Councillor Mitchell to provide an overarching summary of the 
scrutiny task group’s findings, highlighting the leading recommendations that present 
the case for change.



Councillor Mitchell explained that since 2012 Cardiff Council had faced a series of 
cuts to its grants which were set to continue.   The cross party task group had been 
asked to look at alternative delivery models as a way of protecting as many jobs and 
services as possible – something that the task group hoped employees, trade unions 
and Members would appreciate and understand.

. 

The task group spent seven months looking in detail at how other council’s had 
implemented a range of models being used to address financial pressures and help 
maintain services.  A range of models were reviewed including:

 Modified In house 
 Wholly owned arms length company
 Public/ Public Joint venture
 Public/ Private Joint Venture
 Outsourcing 

Several site visits took place, involving trade unions and staff were consulted in the 
absence of their managers.

Councillor Mitchell explained that it was clear from the visits that all five models were 
options which could be and had been used to deliver successful alternative delivery 
models.  During the visits and evaluation process it was apparent to the task & finish 
group that all of the successful options shared six qualities which appeared to be the 
cornerstone of success in this field.  These  were:

 Implementation of Systems & Technology
 Multi Skilling & Training
 Income Generation & Commercialisation
 Performance Management
 Managing Cultural Issues
 Financial Control

The Inquiry methodology was outlined.  The decision making criteria used by other 
councils to support the recommendations was robust and a thorough evaluation 
process had taken place.  Performance Management had been analysed along with 
financial control systems.  IT systems  were also fundamental to the findings with 
programmes always in place to support the service.  Bespoke IT systems were 
generally not in use and it was recognised that a fleet management system should be 
established and in place.

Overall the Members on the Task Group supported the implementation of a Public/ 
Public Joint Venture for the majority of services within the Infrastructure Business 
Model.

The Chairperson thanked the Task & Finish Group for their findings and 
recommendations and invited questions. 

The Committee asked for clarification on the following issues:



 Comments in the report  directed towards Welsh Government ( WG) 
 Duty of care for staff and what support was made available
 Response to high levels of sickness absence in Waste Treatment and 

Disposal

Councillor Mitchell explained that the comment directed towards the WG was an 
opinion of the Task & Finish Group.  It was recognised that staff delivering the service 
were being stretched and it had been identified that staff in other authorities who 
were multi skilled did receive bonuses.  Upskilling was remunerated and records of 
hard work and achievements were rewarded.  The exceptionally high sickness levels 
were a concern and in some authorities staff with little to no sickness were also 
provided with a reward.

The Committee was advised that Co-operative ventures had been considered, 
however the establishment of a Teckal provided for further opportunities for the 
service going forward.

Sickness Absence in the Council overall was a concern with higher numbers in these 
areas.  Back to work interviews were in place to identify and address problems being 
experienced by staff and this was improving.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to endorse the report for submission to the 
Cabinet.

24 :   ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL EVALUATION METHODOLOGY 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance and Christine Salter, Corporate Director 
Resources, Steve Robinson, Operational Manager, Commissioning & Procurement, 
John Paxton, Strategy and Development Manager.

The Chairperson advised the Committee that this item gave Members the chance to 
understand and comment upon the Council’s agreed methodology for evaluating 
Alternative Delivery Models, in advance of the Council’s Infrastructure Services & 
Alternative Delivery Models being considered by Cabinet in July 2015.

Councillor Hinchey advised the Committee that various Council directorates were 
currently looking towards alternative delivery models as a result of the need to meet 
the financial and service pressures facing the organisation.  The process would be 
transparent and would demonstrate the options available to meet the specific needs 
of the Council.

The Committee was provided with a presentation which outlined the Evaluation 
Methodology, terminology and process.

The Chairperson thanked Officers for the information provided and invited Members 
to ask questions.

The Committee was advised that Local Partnerships had been brought in to support 
development of the model.  As part of its development operational managers had 
attended a Challenge Session and worked together to form the weighting and model.  
Local Government Association assistance on the process had been provided.



The Service Review included a SWOT analysis leading to the service planning 
framework for Phase 2 – Outline Business Case.  This Business Case was Treasury 
Standard and the OBC would consider the delivery model options appraisal toolkit 
being developed.

The Committee asked why the market had not been tested to identify a model.  In 
response, it was recommended initially that the model remain in an in-house public 
provision.  Competitive dialogue was on-going as part of the 2 year process.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations (see 
attached) 

25 :   CORRESPONDENCE 

The Chairperson advised the Committee the report was for information only.  The 
Committee received a copy of the Correspondence Monitoring Sheet, detailing the 
Committee’s correspondence and analysing responses received since the June 
meeting.   

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the content of the report and appendicies.

26 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

8 September 2015 


